agriculture incurred prior to April 1, 1915. Any part of said amount unexpended for such purpose shall revert to the general fund.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 10, 1915.

No. 364, A.]

[Published August 12, 1915.

CHAPTER 525.

AN ACT to repeal subsections 3, 4, and 5, and to amend subsections 1, 2, 6 and 7 of section 2339m of the statutes, relating to marriage and venereal diseases.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections 3, 4 and 5 of section 2339m of the statutes are hereby repealed.

Section 2. Subsections 1, 2, 6 and 7 of section 2339m of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 2339m) 1. All male persons making application for license to marry shall at any time within fifteen days prior to such application, be examined as to the existence or nonexistence in such person of any venereal disease, and it shall be unlawful for the county clerk of any county to issue a license to marry to any person who fails to present and file with such county clerk a certificate setting forth that such person is free from * * venereal diseases so nearly as can be determined by a thorough * * * tion and by the application of the recognized clinical and laboratory tests of scientific search, when in the discretion of the examining physician such clinical and laboratory tests are necessary. When a microscopical examination for gonoccocci is required such examination shall upon the request of any physician in the state be made by the State Laboratory of Hygiene free of charge. The Wasserman test for syphilis when required shall upon application be made by the psychiatric institute at Mendota free of charge. Such certificate shall be made by a licensed physician, shall be filed with the application for license to marry, and shall read as follows, to wit:

.... (Signature of Physician.)

- 2. Such examiners shall be physicians duly licensed to practice in this state. * * * The fee for such examination, to be paid by the applicant for examination before the certificate shall be granted, shall not exceed * * * two dollars. The county or asylum physician of any county, shall, upon request, make the necessary examination and issue such certificate, if the same can be properly issued; without charge to the applicant, if said applicant be indigent.
- • 3. Any county clerk who shall unlawfully issue a license to marry to any person who fails to present and file the certificate provided by subsection 1 of this section, or any party or parties having knowledge of any matter relating or pertaining to the examination of any applicant for license to marry, who shall disclose the same, or any portion thereof, except as may be required by law, shall upon proof thereof be punished by a fine of not more than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment not more than six months.
- * * 4. Any physician who shall knowingly and wilfully make any false statement in the certificate provided for in subsection 1 of this section shall be * * * punished by a fine of not more than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment not more than six months.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 10, 1915.

No. 723, A.]

[Published August 12, 1915.

CHAPTER 526.

AN ACT to repeal subdivision (f) of section 51.43, to create subsection (5a) of section 51.02, and to amend section 51.01, the first paragraph of section 51.05, section 51.07, subsection (3) of section 51.08, the first and second paragraphs of section 51.15, subsection (1) of section 51.29, subsection (1) of section 51.30 and subdivision (e) of section 51.43 of the statutes, relating to the assessment and taxation of conservation and regulation companies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision (f) of section 51.43 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. There is added to the statutes subsection (5a) of section 51.02 to read: (51.02) (5a) Any company or corporation organized under the laws of this state for the conserva-